
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 27th Mar 
2011 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determi
[...]
asonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

27th April 2011 

7pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Nigel Hicks (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Kath Banks 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 29th March 2011. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

4. Planning Application 
2011/019/FUL - Land at 
former Mayfields Works, 
The Mayfields, Redditch  

(Pages 7 - 16) 
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To consider a Planning Application for a residential 
development of 23 apartments and associated landscaping. 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Coupe 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Central Ward)  

5. Planning Application 
2011/059/FUL - 27 
Compton Close, 
Southcrest  

(Pages 17 - 20) 
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
open space to private garden area by enclosure with a two 
metre high timber fence. 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Judd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward)  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

27th April 2011 
 

6. Planning 
Application2011/060/FUL 
- Land between 249 and 
253 and to the rear of 253 
to 263 Evesham Road, 
Headless Cross  

(Pages 21 - 26)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of one 
pair of semi-detached houses with car parking spaces. 
 
Applicant:  Ms J Smith and Mr P Ryan 
 
(Report attached – Site Planning under separate cover) 
 
 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

7. Planning Application 
2011/077/COU - Unit 8 
New Meadow Road, 
Lakeside Industrial 
Estate  

(Pages 27 - 30)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
B2 (Industrial use) to D2 (Leisure Use) Boxing and Fitness 
Club. 
 
Applicant:  Mrs A O’Connor 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2011/067/FUL - 1 
Outwood Close, 
Oakenshaw  

(Pages 31 - 34)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To consider a Planning Application for a part two-storey and 
part first floor extension. 
 
Applicant:  Mr G Shaw 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

9. Appeal Outcome - Spice 
Fusion, 1207 Evesham 
Road, Astwood Bank  

(Pages 35 - 36)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To note the outcome of an appeal against refusal of a 
retrospective Planning Permission and Enforcement Notice 
in relation to a change of use of front section of a bungalow 
from residential to incorporate a bar and reception area. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

10. Appeal Outcome - 
Astwood Business Park, 
Astwood Lane, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 37 - 38)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To note the outcome of an appeal against the refusal of a 
retrospective Planning Permission in relation to the use of 
land for the display and sale of motor vehicles.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

27th April 2011 
 

11. Appeal Outcome - 1232 
Evesham Road, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 39 - 40)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To note the outcome of an appeal against a refusal of 
Planning Permission in relation to a first floor rear extension 
and the replacement of a hipped roof with new gabled roof, 
including dormer window.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

12. Review of Operation of 
the Planning Committee 
and Public Speaking 
Arrangements - 
Municipal Year 2010/11  

 
Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider a review of the Committee, including current 
procedures for public speaking. 
 
(No separate report) 
  
 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
  

14. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

29th March 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Brandon Clayton, Adam Griffin (substituting for Councillor Kath Banks), 
Bill Hartnett, Malcolm Hall (substituting for Councillor Nigel Hicks), 
Roger Hill, Robin King and Wanda King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (as a Standards Committee observer) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
81. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Kath 
Banks and Nigel Hicks.  
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Gay Hopkins (in the public gallery) declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in the Application for Prior Approval 
2011/030/GDO (Verge east of Claybrook Drive) as detailed in 
minute 85 below.   
 

83. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st March 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

29th March 2011 

 
84. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/019/FUL –  

LAND AT FORMER MAYFIELD WORKS,  
THE MAYFIELDS, REDDITCH  
 
Residential Development of 23 apartments 
and associated landscaping 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Coupe 
 
Mr P Hemmingway, Objector, and Mr G Pavey, Agent for the 
landowner, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
consideration of this Planning Application be DEFERRED to 
allow for Officers to provide further information relating to 
proposed terms of the Section 106 Agreement, particularly in 
respect of addressing the shortfall provision of social housing 
in the future and an explanation of the financial structure 
provided by the Applicant on the economic non-viability of 
providing the required number of units for social housing in 
line with national policies.  
  

85. APPLICATION FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 2011/030/GDO –  
 VERGE EAST OF CLAYBROOK DRIVE, REDDITCH  

 
Erection of a 15m monopole, equipment cabinet 
and ancillary apparatus 
 
Applicant:  Vodafone UK Limited and Telefonica 02 UK Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mrs A Hemming - objector 
Mrs Whitehouse – objector  
Mrs P Thomas – objector  
Councillor Juliet Brunner (Ward Councillor objecting on behalf of 
various residents). 
 
RESOLVED th
[...]

the time.  It was noted however, that in line with current practices 
and given its size, the land would not normally now be transferred 
for maintenance and that Officers had advised that maintaining it 
would not be practical nor simple for the Council to undertake.  
 
Officers clarified that, whilst approval of the variation would allow 
third parties to negotiate on ownership of the land, the requirement 
to maintain the land as open space in perpetuity would still be 
protected under the Section 106 Obligation and could not be built 
on or fenced in regardless of ownership.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the variation to the Section 106 Agreement, dated 14th August 
1997 and made between:  
 
1)  Brian Arthur Bennett 
2)  Frederick Stanley Bennett 

Page 4



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

29th March 2011 

 
3)  David John Bennett 
4)  Wainhomes Midlands Ltd, and  
5)  Redditch Borough Council,  
 
regarding the open space obligations therein, be agreed, 
namely:  
 
that the requirement for the transfer of land to Redditch 
Borough Council and the payment of a contribution towards its 
ongoing maintenance be deleted from the Section 106 
Agreement, as it had, in practice, proven to be unnecessary 
and not required. 
  

88. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
REAR OF 23 - 28 ETTINGLEY CLOSE AND  
1,2,11 & 12 FERNWOOD CLOSE, WIREHILL  
 
The Committee received and considered an item of information in 
relation to the outcome of an appeal against a refusal of planning 
permission, namely: 
 
Planning Application 2010/1-3/COU 
Change of use of vacant land to  
residential gardens (part retrospective) 
 
Members noted that the appeal against the Council's decision to 
refuse planning permission, on grounds relating to the proposal 
detracting from the visual openness of the designated Primarily 
Open Space and the likely impact on the nearby Site of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI) and woodland edge habitat and 
surroundings, had been DISMISSED by the Ins
[...]
  
 
Either: 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 
a) a planning obligation ensuring that the five units are for the 

provision of social housing in perpetuity; that the County 
Council are paid appropriate contributions in relation to the 
provision of education facilities in the locality; that the 
Council are paid appropriate contributions in relation to the 
development for pitches, play areas and open space 
provision in the locality to be provided and maintained; and 
any future minor changes required to the content be carried 
out as necessary by Officers; and 
 

Page 14



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  27th April 2011 
 

 

b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
 Conditions 
 

1. Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Materials to be agreed and implemented 
3. Landscaping details to be agreed and implemented  
4. Boundary treatments to be agreed and implemented (including 

retention of existing) 
5. Refuse compound details to be agreed and implemented prior to 

occupation 
6. Hard surfacing details to be porous and agreed  
7. Sustainable standard to be agreed and implemented 
8. As requested by Highways 
9. As requested by Environmental Health  
10. Secured by Design 
11. Drainage details as requested by Severn Trent Water  
12. Approved plans specified 

 
 Informatives 
 

1. Reason for approval  
2. As requested by Environmental Health 
3. As requested by Highways 
4. Secured by Design  
5. As requested by Severn Trent Water 

 
Or: 
2. a) In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed 

by 5th May 2011, Members are asked to delegate authority to 
officers to refuse the application on the basis that without the 
planning obligation the proposed development would be 
contrary to policy and therefore unacceptable due to the 
resultant detrimental impacts it could cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their improvements, 
and that none of the dwellings could be restricted to use for 
affordable housing in line with current policy requirements; 
and 

 
 b) In the event of a refusal on this ground and the applicant 

resubmitting the same or a very similar planning application 
with a completed legal agreement attached, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions stated above as 
amended in any relevant subsequent update paper or by 
Members at the meeting.  

 

Page 15



Page 16



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 27th April 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/059/FUL 

CHANGE OF USE FROM OPEN SPACE TO PRIVATE GARDEN AREA BY 
ENCLOSURE WITH A TWO METRE HIGH TIMBER FENCE 

27 COMPTON CLOSE, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: MR J RUDD 
EXPIRY DATE: 3RD MAY 2011 
 
WARD: CENTRAL 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information.    

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
Site Description 
The site occupies a corner position within Compton Close, adjacent to a 
footway.  It includes a large, open grassed area to the side of number  
27 Compton Close.  Beyond the footway, to the east lie rear gardens serving 
properties in Foredrift Close.  Further to the east lies Coldfield Drive.  The 
residential area of Compton Close is characterised by large detached 
dwellings, mostly with flat roofed garages, dating from the late 1960s / early 
1970s period.  The layout of the area is typical of its time, being open plan, 
with large areas of garden (within private ownership) to the front of each 
property.  
 
Proposal Description 
This is a full application to change the use of an open space area to private 
garden by the enclosure of the area with a two metre high garden fence
[...]
following reasons: 
 

1. The loss of the residential unit to the front of the building would have a 
harmful effect on the character and appearance of the streetscene in 
this residential location by the creation of and the appearance of an A3 
use, and as such the proposal would be contrary to Policy B(BE).13 of 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan. 

2. The use of the whole building for A3 purposes would be likely to result 
in additional harmful impacts such as noise and disturbance on the 
adjacent residential properties which would be unacceptable and 
therefore the proposal is considered to be contrary to PPS24 (Noise) 
and Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan. 

Agenda Item 9Page 35



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  27th April 2011 
 

 

Given that the planning application was retrospective, an enforcement notice 
was served requiring the cessation of the unauthorised use of the building as 
an A3 use and to re-instate the area to a residential use. 
 
Officers sought to defend these reasons through their written representations 
to the Planning Inspector. 
 
The Inspector considered that in terms of visual impact, by changing the front 
of the premises to an A3 use, views into the site would not cause any material 
harm to the character and appearance of the area.  He also stated that there 
was no evidence to suggest that the level of use of the car parking area had 
increased as a result of the intensification of the restaurant use. 
 
Following his night time inspection, the Inspector found that the level of 
lighting to illuminate the premises was no more intensive than found at nearby 
residential properties.  This, together with what the Inspector considered to be 
only a limited increase in intensification / comings and goings from the site, 
led him to consider that the proposals would not harm the character of the 
area. 
 
The level of noise generated from the appeal site was not considered to be of 
detrimen
[...]
and the replacement of the 
hipped roof with a new gabled roof including a dormer window facing the side.  
When the application was assessed the Certificate of Lawfulness which was 
submitted and agreed to be lawful prior to this application, was taken into 
consideration.  The Certificate of Lawfulness included the addition of dormer 
extensions to the side of the dwelling.  The appeal proposal was then refused 
on the grounds of the dominating and adverse effect it would have on the 
design, character and appearance of the dwelling contrary to Policies 
B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Adopted Local Plan No 3 
and the Borough of Redditch Supplementary Planning Guidance on 
Encouraging Good Design.  
 
The inspector did acknowledge the proposals carried which were lawful, and 
he did also agree that the house would become significantly larger if this 
application were to be allowed, but he stated that the proposal would not have 
a detrimental impact upon the street scene and would therefore accord with 
Policies B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Adopted Local 
Plan No 3 and opted to allow the appeal.    
 
Appeal outcome 
 
The appeal was ALLOWED  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the item of information be 
noted. 

Agenda Item 11Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Planning Application 2011/019/FUL - Land at former Mayfields Works, The Mayfields, Redditch
	5 Planning Application 2011/059/FUL - 27 Compton Close, Southcrest
	6 Planning Application2011/060/FUL - Land between 249 and 253 and to the rear of 253 to 263 Evesham Road, Headless Cross
	7 Planning Application 2011/077/COU - Unit 8 New Meadow Road, Lakeside Industrial Estate
	8 Planning Application 2011/067/FUL - 1 Outwood Close, Oakenshaw
	9 Appeal Outcome - Spice Fusion, 1207 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank
	10 Appeal Outcome - Astwood Business Park, Astwood Lane, Astwood Bank
	11 Appeal Outcome - 1232 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

27th April 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Nigel Hicks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Kath Banks, Michael Braley (substituting for 
Councillor Brandon Clayton), Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Robin King and 
Wanda King 
 

 Also Present: 
 
A delegation of residents from the Brockhill area was also present in the 
public gallery from the commencement of the meeting until the 
conclusion of the first Planning Application.  
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, C Flanagan, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
89. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Brandon Clayton.  
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th 
March 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
92. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/019/FUL –  

LAND AT FORMER MAYFIELDS WORKS, THE MAYFIELDS 
 
Residential development of 23 apartments  
and associated landscaping 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Coupe 
 
Mr R Ranford, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning 
permission subject to: 

 
a) a planning obligation ensuring that the five units 

are for the provision of social housing in perpetuity; 
that the County Council is paid appropriate 
contributions in relation to the provision of 
education facilities in the locality; that the Council 
is paid appropriate contributions in relation to the 
development for pitches, play areas and open space 
provision in the locality to be provided and 
maintained; and any future minor changes required 
to the content be carried out as necessary by 
Officers; and 
 

b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
 “Conditions 
 

1. Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Materials to be agreed and implemented 
3. Landscaping details to be agreed and 

implemented  
4. Boundary treatments to be agreed and 

implemented (including retention of existing) 
5. Refuse compound details to be agreed and 

implemented prior to occupation 
6. Hard surfacing details to be porous and agreed  
7. Sustainable standard to be agreed and 

implemented 
8. As requested by Highways 
9. As requested by Environmental Health  
10. Secured by Design 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
11. Drainage details as requested by Severn Trent 

Water  
12. Approved plans specified 

 
 Informatives 
 

1. Reason for approval  
2. As requested by Environmental Health 
3. As requested by Highways 
4. Secured by Design  
5. As requested by Severn Trent Water”;  
 
and 

 
2. a) in the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 3rd June 2011,  authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to refuse the application on the 
basis that, without the Planning Obligation the 
proposed development would be contrary to 
Policy and therefore unacceptable owing to the 
resultant detrimental impacts it could cause to 
community infrastructure by a lack of provision 
for their improvements, and that none of the 
dwellings could be restricted to use for affordable 
housing in line with current policy requirements; 
and 

 
 b) in the event of a refusal on the grounds as stated 

in 2 a) above and the Applicant resubmitting the 
same or a very similar planning application with a 
completed legal agreement attached, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission, 
subject to the conditions and informatives stated 
in 1 b) above. 

 
(Prior to discussing this matter, the Applicant’s Agent had clarified 
with the Chair that, confidential information submitted with the 
Planning Application, and issued to Members following their request 
at the previous Planning Committee meeting, in relation to the 
economic un-viability of providing the required social housing to 
meet Policy requirements, was no longer confidential and could be 
discussed in open session if Members wished to make reference to 
it.   
 
In relation to the proposed date for completing the required 
Planning Obligation (5th May 2011), and having taken advice from 
Officers present, the Committee agreed that, in view of delays on 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
the part of the Council and further additional delays due to the 
extended Bank Holiday arrangements, the completion date for the 
planning obligation be changed to 3rd June 2011, as amended in 
Resolution 2 a) above, to allow the Applicant’s Solicitors to finalise 
the necessary documentation.) 
 
(Councillor Hicks, having missed the commencement of the 
Officer’s report, withdrew and did not participate in discussions or 
vote on this particular Planning Application.) 
 

93. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/059/FUL –  
 27 COMPTON CLOSE, SOUTHCREST  

 
Change of use from open space to private garden area 
by enclosure with a two metre high timber fence 
 
Applicant: Mr J Rudd 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative as summarised in the main 
report.  
 

94. PLANNING APPLICATION2011/060/FUL –  
LAND BETWEEN 249 AND 253 AND REAR OF  
253 TO 263 EVESHAM ROAD, HEADLESS CROSS  
 
Erection of one pair of semi-detached houses with car parking 
spaces 
 
Applicant:  Ms J Smith and Mr P Ryan 
 
Ms C Whitby, Objector, and Mr H Gore, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main 
report.  
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
95. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/067/FUL –  
 1 OUTWOOD CLOSE, OAKENSHAW  

 
Part two-storey and part first floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Mr G Shaw 
 
Mr Shaw, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the main report.  
 

96. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/077/COU –  
 UNIT 8 NEW MEADOW ROAD, LAKESIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  

 
Change of use from B2 (Industrial Use) to D2 (Leisure Use 
Boxing and Fitness Club 
 
Applicant:  Mrs A O’Connor 
 
Mrs A O’Connor, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
1. Development to commence within three years.  
 
2. Approved Plans specified.  
 
3. The development approved under the consent to be 

restricted to that of a boxing and fitness club only. 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation in that 
whilst the Committee acknowledged Officers’ reasons for 
recommending refusal, they were not convinced that the change of 
use would be harmful to the town’s supply of employment land and 
that the business would generate a significant increase in vehicular 
trips and create parking issues.  Members were, therefore, minded 
to approve the Application in view of the fact that there were already 
several units in the near vicinity being used for purposes other than 
non-industrial as well as being in close proximity to open space and 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
other leisure facilities, the empty unit could be put to good use and 
was, in Members’ opinion, ideal for this type of venture.  The facility 
could provide for employment opportunities in the future and add to 
the leisure facilities already available for the Town’s residents.  
 
Members further agreed that Officers should provide appropriate 
conditions including one that the D2 use should be restricted to 
Boxing and Fitness only.  In addition, they specified that they saw 
no reason to impose any restriction on opening hours for this facility 
at this location.)    
 

97. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 SPICE FUSION, 1207 EVESHAM ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  

 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to the 
outcome of an appeal against a refusal of Planning Permission and 
an Enforcement Notice, namely: 
 
Planning Application 2010/135/COU  
Enforcement Notice 2009/229/ENF 
Change of use of front section of bungalow 
from residential to incorporate bar 
and reception area (retrospective) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Members note that: 
  
1) the appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse 

retrospective planning permission, on grounds that the 
change of use to the front of the building would have a 
harmful effect on the character and appearance of the 
street scene in a residential location and the use of the 
whole building for A3 purposes would be likely to result 
in additional harmful impacts, such as noise and 
disturbance on adjacent residential properties, had been 
ALLOWED, subject to conditions specified by the 
Inspector; and  

 
2) the Enforcement Notice, served subsequent to refusal of 

the retrospective Planning Application, had been 
quashed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
98. APPEAL OUTCOME –  

ASTWOOD BUSINESS PARK, ASTWOOD LANE,  
ASTWOOD BANK  
 
The Committee received, without comment, information relating to 
the outcome of an appeal against a refusal of planning permission, 
namely: 
 
Planning Application 2010/238/COU 
Use of land for the display and sale 
of motor vehicles (retrospective) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Members note that, the appeal against the Council’s decision 
to refuse retrospective planning permission, taken by Officers 
under delegated powers, on grounds relating to inappropriate 
use in a rural area to the detriment of the rural character of the 
area and highway safety, had been DISMISSED and that 
Enforcement action was currently being undertaken.  
 

99. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 1232 EVESHAM ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  

 
The Committee received, without comment, information relating to 
the outcome of an appeal against a refusal of planning permission, 
namely: 
 
Planning Application 2011/142/FUL 
First floor rear extension and  
replacement of hipped roof with new 
gabled roof including dormer window 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Members note that the appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse planning permission, on grounds relating to the 
dominating and adverse effect the proposed alterations would 
have on the design, character and appearance of the dwelling, 
had been ALLOWED.   
 

100. REVIEW OF OPERATION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  - 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the operation of, and 
procedures undertaken, during its meeting held during the 2010/11 
municipal year, including its public speaking arrangements.  The 
following matters were raised:  
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
a) Photographs 
 
Members reiterated their request from the previous year, that 
Officers should provide more photographs of application sites, as 
appropriate, to assist the Committee’s understanding of specific 
sites and applications.  
 
The occasional, if appropriate, use of “Google Earth” and similar 
tools was also mentioned.  It was acknowledged, however, that in 
the case of both of photographs and Google Earth, care needed to 
be taken to avoid any misleading or out of date impressions being 
created.  
 
b) Knowledge of Sites 
 
During discussion of site visits, Officers recommended that 
Members should always seek to informally acquaint themselves 
with application sites by one means or another.  Decisions on the 
need or otherwise for more formal Site Visits would be decided in 
relation to relevant meetings of the Committee, as appropriate to 
each application.  
 
c) Chair’s Briefings 
 
It was agreed that the Vice-Chair should have a standing invitation 
to attend the Chair’s Briefing.        
 
d) Members Procedural Briefings 
 
There was general agreement that pre-meeting Procedural 
Briefings were sometimes useful for providing Members with 
specific procedural information relating to the Committee meetings 
themselves.  It was suggested, however, that steps needed to be 
taken to avoid any risk the Committee might mistakenly be thought 
to be determining matters prior to the actual Committee meeting,  
 
e) Public Speaking 
 
No amendments were suggested to the current scheme.  
 
f) Post-Meeting Reviews 
 
It was agreed that a review of the conduct of Committee business 
was sometimes useful immediately after a meeting, as happened 
after Licensing Sub-Committee meetings.  
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the comments and issues raised by Members and Officers, and 
detailed in the preamble above, be noted and adopted by the 
Committee for its practical operation and procedures during 
the forthcoming municipal year 2011/12.    
 

101. COUNCILLORS KATH BANKS AND NIGEL HICKS  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair formally thanked two 
members who would shortly be leaving the Committee as they were 
no standing for election at the forthcoming local Elections.  
 
Councillor Banks, former Vice-chair of the Planning Committee was 
thanked for her contributions during her time as a Committee 
member.  
 
Similarly, former Committee Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Hicks, 
was thanked for all of his work on the Committee over his terms of 
office. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee endorse the Chair’s sentiments in respect of 
Councillors Banks and Hicks, as detailed in the preamble 
above. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.38 pm 
 

…………………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 
 


